

ITEM NO.42

COURT NO.8

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).23872-
23873/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 22/06/2009 in RFA No.129/2006
and RFA No.103/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF H.P AT SHIMLA)

STATE OF H.P.& ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJINDER SINGH CHAUHAN

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 16/09/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. U.S. Chaudhary, Adv.
 Ms. Naresh Bakshi, A.O.R.[Not present]

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This petition is directed against judgment
dated 22.6.2009 of the learned Single Judge of the
Himachal Pradesh High Court whereby the appeal
preferred by the respondent under Section 54 of the
Land Acquisition Act was partly allowed and the amount
of compensation determined by the Reference Court was

2

enhanced to Rs.2,20,000/- per bigha.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties
and perused the record. In our view, the impugned
judgment does not suffer from any patent legal
infirmity warranting interference under Article 136 of
the Constitution.

The special leave petition is accordingly
dismissed.

(A.D. Sharma)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master